The Group assesses it ability to absorb risk to ensure that it has sufficient financial resources to continue as a going concern even if it
suffers a material unforeseen or unexpected event. To ensure adequate capital is maintained material risks are assessed and quantified
through estimation/ judgement to provide information that enables management to monitor current and expected capital levels.

Components of Capital

Capital for the Group includes share capital, retained earnings, and reserves.

Sensitivity Analysis

The table below summarises the pre-tax sensitivity of financial assets and financial liabilities to changes in interest rate and currency risks
with all other variables held constant. The market value of the assets and liabilities were used as the basis for the analysis and financial
modelling was used to determine the impact on those values of changes in each risk scenario.

GROUP

30 June 2008 Carrying
Value
$'000

   Interest Rate Risk   Currency Risk   Currency Risk
-1%

Income
Statement/

Equity
$'000

+1%
Income

Statement/
Equity
$'000

 -10%
Income

Statement

$'000

 +10%
Income

Statement

$'000

-10%
Equity

+10%
Equity

Cash and cash equivalents  52,950  (192)  192  4,944  (4,045)  400  (327)
Trade and other receivables  192,773  -  -  6,784  (5,551)  1,476  (1,207)
Trade and other payables  (266,841)  -  -  (5,912)  4,837  -  -
Borrowings  (295,281)  2,191  (2,191)  -  -  -  -
Derivative financial
instruments

 (1,575)  21  (21)  56  (45)  -  -

GROUP

30 June 2007
Cash and cash equivalents  88,740  (603)  603  1,732  (1,416)  868  (710)
Trade and other receivables  180,920  -  -  4,431  (3,625)  1,619  (1,324)
Trade and other payables  (248,466)  -  -  (3,474)  2,842  -  -
Borrowings  (246,221)  1,699  (1,699)  -  -  -  -
Derivative financial
instruments

 (4,050)  47  (47)  76  (62)  -  -

PARENT

30 June 2008

Cash and cash equivalents  42,982  (80)  80  2,531  (2,070)  -  -
Trade and other receivables  146,995  -  -  6,732  (5,508)  -  -
Trade and other payables  (206,150)  -  -  (5,912)  (4,837)  -  -
Borrowings  (207,577)  2,076  (2,076)  -  -  -  -
Derivative financial
instruments

 (1,575)  21  (21)  56  (45)  -  -

25. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS FOR THE GROUP EXCLUDING KIWIBANK continued

NEW ZEALAND POST LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

106

ANNUAL REPORT 2008

PARENT

30 June 2007 Carrying
Value
$'000

   Interest Rate Risk   Currency Risk   Currency Risk
-1%

Income
Statement/

Equity
$'000

+1%
Income

Statement/
Equity
$'000

 -10%
Income

Statement

$'000

 +10%
Income

Statement

$'000

-10%
Equity

$’000

+10%
Equity

$’000

Cash and cash equivalents  66,254  (454)  454  651  (532)  -  -

[…]

- property and business services  218,870  108,434
- education  184,184  134,312
- retail and wholesale trade  29,210  32,660
- other  -  26,285
- households  4,383,110  3,083,487
Overseas
- households  100,881  57,675
Total financial liabilities (interest bearing)  6,854,167  4,474,439
Other financial liabilites  45,136  35,308
Total financial liabilities  6,899,303  4,509,747

Sensitivity Analysis

The table below summarises the pre-tax sensitivity of financial assets and financial liabilities to changes in the two key risk variables,
interest rate and currency risks. The market value of the assets and liabilities were used as the basis for the analysis and financial
modelling was used to determine the impact on those values of changes in each risk scenario.

26. kiwibank financial instruments continued

NEW ZEALAND POST LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

119

   Interest Rate Risk   Currency Risk
30 June 2008 Carrying

Value

$’000

-1%
Income

Statement/
Equity
$’000

+1%
Income

Statement/
Equity
$’000

 -10%
Income

Statement/
Equity
$’000

 +10%
Income

Statement/
Equity
$’000

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  257,235  4  (4)  1,014  (830)
Due from other financial
institutions

 150,910  -  -  -  -

Financial assets held for trading  420,311  306  (305)  -  -
Available for sale assets*  697,359  9,894  (9,547)  22,247  (18,202)
Loans and advances  5,580,580  85,790  (83,351)  -  -
Derivative financial instruments  31,831  73,788  (71,390)  23,816  (19,486)
Other financial assets  23,319  -  -  -  -
Total financial assets  7,161,545  169,782  (164,597)  47,077  (38,518)

Financial Liabilities
Due to other financial institutions  485,680  (19)  19  -  -
Deposits  5,748,297  (20,563)  20,180  -  -
Derivative financial instruments  61,641  (142,892)  138,248  (46,121)  (37,735)
Debt securities issued  482,312  (1,883)  1,843  -  -
Term subordinated debt  76,237  (2,418)  2,326  -  -
Other financial liabilities  45,136  -  -  -  -
Total financial liabilities  6,899,303  (167,775)  162,616  (46,121)  (37,735)

30 June 2007
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  289,490  29  (29)  -  -
Due from other financial
institutions

 -  -  -  -  -

Financial assets held for trading  245,120  113  (113)  -  -
Available for sale assets*  527,831  5,144  (4,909)  20,342  (16,643)
Loans and advances  3,560,641  60,371  (58,020)  -  -
Derivative financial instruments  76,031  (61,629)  58,892  (22,053)  18,043
Other financial assets  6,293  -  -  -  -
Total financial assets  4,705,406  4,028  (4,179)  (1,711)  1,400

Financial Liabilities
Due to other financial institutions  66,795  (5)  5  -  -
Deposits  3,903,882  (11,401)  11,135  -  -
Derivative financial instruments  7,565  5,577  (5,329)  1,996  (1,663)
Debt securities issued  419,954 (774)  2,598  -  -
Term subordinated debt  76,243 (2,437)  472  -  -
Other financial liabilities  35,308  -  -  -  -
Total financial liabilities  4,509,747  (9,040)  8,881  1,996  (1,663)

*	 Movements in the fair value of available-for-sale assets will not impact the income statement immediately as changes in fair value are
taken directly to the available-for-sale reserve in equity.

	 Movements in the fair value of interest rate swaps in designated cash-flow hedge relationships are taken directly to the cash-flow hedge
reserve in equity. Of the unfavourable and favourable impacts identified approximately 64% will impact income whilst all will impact equity.

26. kiwibank financial instruments continued

NEW ZEALAND POST LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS